TF1 CUSTOMER
SATISFACTION 2024

On location survey

Quantitative findings




Research Objectives & Methodology

Fieldwork No. of interviews
Objectives | dates Sampling by operator

The key objectives of this 2024:

piece of research are to : Wave 1 15t Jul- 18t Aug
Wave 2 28t Sept- 2" Nov

MOE
2024 @95% CL 2023 2022

Bus Eireann 1,619 +/-3% 1,614 1,632
Dublin Bus 913  +/-5% 934 912
Go Ahead Dublin 622 +/-6% 606 603
Go Ahead Kildare 220 +/-10% 205 210
Kilkenny Buses 200 +/-10% 200 200
TFllocal link 407  +/-7% 413 387
Irish Rail 940 +/-6% 906 902

Face-to-face interviews undertaken on location

Total sample size

2023: 2024=6,139
Wave 14th Jul - 2nd Aug 2023 =6,105
Wave 2 28th Sept - 2nd Nov 2022 = 6.069

Monitor safety 2022: 2021=2,513

» Evaluate customers’
satisfaction with public
transport;

perceptions among Wave 17th Jul - 8th Aug 2019=5,015
customers; Wave 2 26th Sept - 31st Oct
Irish Rail DART 602 +/-6% 622 612

LUAS 616 +/-6% 605 611
Total 6,139 +/-2% 6,105 6,069 2,513*

Quotas applied at the operator level to provide a
robust sample size for each operator. No attempt
made to weight data to trip volumes.

2021:
20th Sept - 3rd Nov

2019:
Wave 113th Jun - 6th Jul
Wave 2 8th Sept - 1st Oct

*Private bus adds N=202

Methodological note: Sample structure changed in
2022 making year on year comparisons on the total
sample only possible from 2022 year onward.
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Day of the

Profile of Sample Gender Week Usage Area
2024 2024 2024
% % %

Male Large city ora town

Sample interviewed
comprises similar number

Weekday

of male and females, mostly
from large city or town or
suburban areas.

Suburban area 26

Female 55

Small town/large/ 19

small village
Weekend 15
Townland or countryside 5
Profile of sample
3 Base: All Public Transport users - 6,139 M m




Profile of Sample
Strong sample of regular users across modes.

Bus
GoAhead @
= . ! IRELAND
sus Eireann @)PublinBus  puplin  Kildare
Base: 1,619 913 622 220
% % % %
Every day/weekday 43 63 45 36
2-4 days per week 29 24 34 39
Once a week 12 7 13 13
At least once a month 9 3 6 6
Once every 2 to 3 months 4 2 1 2
Once every 4 to 6 months 3 1 1 4

KILKENNY
BUSES

200

%

43

53

PiBcIW
Wil locallink <7

407

%

28

42

17

larnrod
Irish Rail

940

%

16

21

17

19

16

1

Rail Tram

IEireann ‘ y DART LU QS

602 616
% %
41 45
35 31
12 10
8 g
2 3
2 1

0.1a How often do you travel on a bus?
0.1b How often do you travel on the train?
0.1c How often do you travel on the LUAS?
Base: All Public Transport users

o LN



Overall Sentiment Towards Public Transport
Eight in ten are satisfied. Satisfaction is stable in comparison to last year but passengers more likely
to recommend. Minor decline in perceiving the service as better now than what it was.

Overall
satisfaction
%

—

(5) Very satisfied

r82%

Fairly satisfied 43

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
Fairly dissatisfied

Transport
Satisfaction with service vs. 12
most recent trip months ago
%o %o

—

Better now

93%

About the same 53

38

Worse than it was |

Net Promoter Score
(NPS)
Likely to
recommend
%

(1) Very dissatisfied _8 5 Dontknow | 8
Very + fairly satisfied 2024 % 82(-1) 93 (+2) Net Better 2024 % +27(-3)
Very + fairly satisfied 2023 % 83 91 Net Better 2023 % +30
Very + fairly satisfied 2022 % 82 90 Net Better 2022 % +29

()+/-vs. 2023

9-10
7-8 33
Don't know
NPS 2024: +42 (+7)
NPS 2023: +35
NPS 2022: +34

0.2 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the service provided by [TRANSPORT PROVIDER] overall?
0.18d How satisfied were you with your most recent trip on [TRANSPORT PROVIDER]?

0.17 In your opinion is the service better now, worse or about the same as it was versus 12 months ago?
0.16 How likely are you to recommend the [TRANSPORT PROVIDER] service to someone else in this area? Please use a scale of 0 to 10 where 10 is extremely likely and O is not at all likely to

Base: All Public Transport users N=6,139
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recommend.
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Sentiment Towards Operators
Satisfaction is strongest for Kilkenny Buses, Local Link and Irish Rail.

GoAhead (7, KILKENNY
= e —— PRE 4 arnréd Eireann
pus Ercann @)DublinBus L o BUSES Wl tocallink ¢S < > DART
Base: 1,619 913 622 220 200 407 940 602
% % % % % % % %
Overall
satisfaction 77 69 82 90 100 96 93 81
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Satisfaction
most recent trip 87 91 90 93 )7 e 94 94
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Net better
(Better now minus +18 +47 +27 +46 +47 +44 +29 +13
worse than it was)
NPS (net
promoter score) +10 +39 +14 +38 +388 +68 +b6 +70

(Likely to recommend)

0.2 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the service provided by [TRANSPORT PROVIDER] overall?

0.18d How satisfied were you with your most recent trip on [TRANSPORT PROVIDER]?

0.17 In your opinion is the service better now, worse or about the same as it was versus 12 months ago?

0.16 How likely are you to recommend the [TRANSPORT PROVIDER] service to someone else in this area? Please use a scale of 0 to 10 where 10 is extremely likely and O is not at all likely to
recommend.

6 Base: All Public Transport users

LURS

616
%

89

97
+10

+82

o LN




Sentiment Towards Operators: Difference Vs 2023

More improvements than disimprovements. More positive feedback for Go-Ahead Kildare while

declines are registered for Bus Eireann.

616

+37

GoAhead KILKENNY
= JHELAND —— PiRcIW arnrod Eireann
pusreann @)DubinBus oL o BUSES . Wlocatink ¢ EEFem {ODART  LURS
Base: 1,619 913 622 220 200 407 940 602
% % % % % % % %
Overall
satisfaction -2 -4 +12 +5 +3 +1 +3 -9
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Satisfaction
most recent trip -2 +2 +2 +4 -1 +3 +2 +2
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Net better
(Better now minus -13 +13 +2 +16 -2 +2 +1 -7
worse than it was)
NPS (net
promoter score) -12 +24 -15 +21 +22 +1 +6 +22

(Likely to recommend)

0.2 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the service provided by [TRANSPORT PROVIDER] overall?
0.18d How satisfied were you with your most recent trip on [TRANSPORT PROVIDER]?
0.17 In your opinion is the service better now, worse or about the same as it was versus 12 months ago?

0.16 How likely are you to recommend the [TRANSPORT PROVIDER] service to someone else in this area? Please use a scale of 0 to 10 where 10 is extremely likely and O is not at all likely to
recommend.
. Base: All Public Transport users

o LN



Satisfaction with Bus Modes Over Time
Lowest scores registered for Dublin Bus and Bus Eireann. Decline in satisfaction for Dublin Bus while

GoAhead improved especially in Dublin.

Bus Operators GoAhead Private Bus operators
QRCIW
= i Dublin Kildare KILKENNY TFI
Bus Eireann @ Dublin Bus BUSES local link
2019 2021 2022 2023 2024 2019 2021 2022 2023 2024 2021 2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024 2021 2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024
1,937 800 1,632 1,614 1,619 932 398 972 934 973 198 603 606 622 210 205 220 102 200 300 200 387 413 407
% % % % % % % % % % % % % 7o % %
Very satisfied H H 37 H H I H H H H H 43 H
64
54 47 - 40 76
46
47 45 55 e B 54 60
Fairly satisfied 41 44 50
53 13 47 70
15 43
15 14 15
Neither satisfied nor 7 10 M1 5 15 19 38 34 29 32
dissatisfied n 10 14 9 8 21
Not very satisfied 9 5 8 9 g 7 g B o 10 7 7
Not at all satisfied MM "4 mom mE e m LD S S S (5 | 6 [l 5 S |, I 4 . 2 2 A A
Very + fairly satisfied% 80 91 82 79 77(-2) 87 84 75 73 69(-4) 70 65 70 82(+12) 61 85 90(+5) 95 99 97 100(+3) 97 95 96(+1)

()+/-vs. 2023

0.2 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the service provided by [TRANSPORT PROVIDER] overall?

Base: All Bus Users

o LN




Satisfaction with Irish Rail and Irish Rail DART
9in 10 satisfied with Irish Rail and 8 in 10 with DART. Satisfaction declined for DART in comparison to
last year.

) Rail
O Bargare <) DART
2019 2021 2022 2023 2024 2019 2021 2022 2023 2024
692 401 902 906 940 404 200 612 622 602
% % % %% % % % % % %
37
47 48 49
Very satisfied
57 46
b4 53
Fairly satisfied 37 44 42 40 41
36
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 12
Not very satisfied 7 6 5 6 7 10 5 5
Not at all satisfied ‘f ? == t —h— B —= - ——
| Very +Fairly Satisfied %: 90 g5 91 90  93(+3) 89 90 86 90 81(-9) |

()+/-vs. 2023

0.2 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the service provided by [TRANSPORT PROVIDER] overall?
Base: All Ra|I Users

o LN
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Satisfaction with Luas
Almost 9in 10 are satisfied with Luas and this result is relatively stable, year over year.

Rail
LURlS
2019 2021 2022 2023 2024
545 210 611 605 616
% % % % %

Very satisfied

. - 44
Fairly satisfied 37 - e
36
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
Not very satisfied ﬂ 4 6 8 2
Not at all satisfied ! ¢
| Very + Fairly Satisfied %: 90 95 92 91 89(-2) |

()+/-vs. 2023

0.2 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the service provided by [TRANSPORT PROVIDER] overall?
Base: All LUAS Users

o LN
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Key Reasons for Satisfaction and Dissatisfaction with TFl Buses

Excellent service and reliability top satisfaction drivers.

Bus Eireann

Very/fairly satisfied
Base: 1,240

Key reasons for satisfaction %

Punctual/Reliable/On time 23

Good/Excellent/Happy with
service 20

Gets me where | want to go/No
complaints 7

Handy/Convenient/Easy to
use/ Accessible 7

Satisfied/Ok/better than
before =~ B

Very/fairly dissatisfied
Small Base: 191

Key reasons for dissatisfaction %

Not punctual/Unreliable 54
Does not show, turn up, stop 25

Infrequent/Inconsistent 10

Unfriendly/Rude/Aggressive
staff

Too busy/Overcrowded/Unable
togetaseat = 5

69% Very/fairly satisfied
° Base: 623

Key reasons for satisfaction %
Punctual/Reliable/On time 35

Good/Excellent/Happy with
service 13

Frequent/Reqular service 8

Handy/Convenient/Easy to
use/ Accessible 7

Gets me where | want to go/No
complaints 5

Very/fairly dissatisfied
Small Base: 147

Key reasons for dissatisfaction %
Not punctual/Unreliable 48

Does not show, turn up, stop 20

Infrequent/Inconsistent

Unfriendly/Rude/Aggressive
staff

Overcrowded/Unable to get a
seat

N NN

Slow/Too many stops 4

03 You said you were [ SATISFACTION RESPONSE ] overall with the service provided. Please could you tell us the main reasons for this?

GoAhead @

IRELAND

Dublin
Very/fairly satisfied
° Base: 512

Key reasons for satisfaction %

Good/Excellent/Happy with
service 23

Punctual/Reliable/On time 20

Gets me where | want to go/No
complaints 4

Satisfied/Ok/better than
before 4

Very/fairly dissatisfied
Small Base: 56*

Key reasons for dissatisfaction %

Does not show, turn up, stop 41
Not punctual/Unreliable 39

Infrequent/Inconsistent

Overcrowded/Unable to get a
seat

Slow/Too many stops

Improve service - more buses,
trains, trams, carriages

Only option available

I I T

Other mentions 3% or less

*Caution: Extremely low base size

GoAhead @

IRELAND

Kildare
Very/fairly satisfied
Base: 199

Key reasons for satisfaction %
Punctual/Reliable/0On time 27

Good/Excellent/Happy with
service 12

Pleasant/Nice/Friendly staff 9

Gets me where | want to go/No

complaints 8
Good level of
hygiene/Cleanliness 7

Very/fairly dissatisfied
Small Base: 7*

Key reasons for dissatisfaction %

Not punctual/Unreliable 29
Infrequent/Inconsistent 29
Improve service - more buses,
trains, trams, carriages 14
More/Extra routes needed 14

More service needed
(earlier/later/ weekends) 14

o LN

Base: Bus Users




Key Reasons for Satisfaction and Dissatisfaction with Other Buses
Excellent service and reliability top satisfaction drivers.

N
KILKENNY TEI PR CIT
BUSES locallink
100% Very/fairly satisfied 96% Very/fairly satisfied
9 Base: 199 ©° Base: 391
Key reasons for satisfaction Key reasons for satisfaction %
% o
Punctual/Reliable/On time 33 Punctual/Reliable/On time 36
Good/Excellent/Happy with service 32 Good/Excellent/Happy with service 22
Pleasant/Nice/Friendly staff 12
Gets me where | want to go/No complaints 1B
Handy/Convenient/Easy to use/ Accessible 9
Handy/Convenient/Easy to use/ Accessible 7
Gets me where | want to go/No complaints 6
Pleasant/Nice/Friendly staff 4 Satisfied/Ok/Better than before 5
Affordable/Cheap/Value for money 4 X o
Other mentions 3% or less

None was very or fairly dissatisfied with Kilkenny Buses or TFI Local Link

03 You said you were [ SATISFACTION RESPONSE ] overall with the service provided. Please could you tell us the main reasons for this?
Base: Bus users

o LN
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Key Reasons for Satisfaction and Dissatisfaction with Rail Modes

<> DART

Punctuality and reliability top reasons for satisfaction.

‘> ), larnrod Eireann
Irish Rail

Very/fairly satisfied

Base: 873
Key reasons for satisfaction %
Punctual/Reliable/On time 33
Good/Excellent/Happy with service 17
Gets me where | want to go/No complaints n
Comfortable/Relaxing/ Enjoyable 7
Handy/Convenient/Easy to use/ Accessible 6
Good level of hygiene/Cleanliness 5

Very/fairly dissatisfied

Small Base: 21*
Key reasons for dissatisfaction %

Not punctual/Unreliable 19

Poor/More security to address anti-social
behaviour 14

Resume catering facilities 14

Infrequent/Inconsistent 10

Improve service - more buses, trains, trams,
carriages 10

Very/fairly satisfied

Base: 486
Key reasons for satisfaction %
Punctual/Reliable/On time 27
Good/Excellent/Happy with service 14
Handy/Convenient/Easy to use/ Accessible 10
Frequent/Regular service 8

Fast/Direct/Quick/Easy

Gets me where | want to go/No complaints

5

Very/fairly dissatisfied

Small Base: 40*
Key reasons for dissatisfaction %

Not punctual/Unreliable

Too busy/Overcrowded/Unable to get a
seat

Infrequent/Inconsistent

Poor level of hygiene/Dirty seats/Litter

63

23

03 You said you were [ SATISFACTION RESPONSE ] overall with the service provided. Please could you tell us the main reasons for this?

13

Other mentions 4% or less

Base: Rail Users
*Caution: Extremely low base size

o LN



Key reasons for Satisfaction and Dissatisfaction with Luas
Punctuality and reliability are the top reasons for satisfaction for Luas. The small number that are
unsatisfied with the service, mentioned overcrowding as key reason for dissatisfaction.

LURS

Very/fairly satisfied
o 3
Base: 545
Key reasons for satisfaction %

Punctual/Reliable/On time 25
Good/Excellent/Happy with service 14
Frequent/Regular service 14
Handy/Convenient/Easy to use/ Accessible 12
Fast/Direct/Quick/Easy 12
@ Very/fairly dissatisfied
Small Base: 17*
Key reasons for dissatisfaction %
Too busy/Overcrowded/Unable to get a seat 41

Bad/Poor service/Too many disruptions,

breakdowns, delays 18
Not punctual/Unreliable 12
Infrequent/Inconsistent 12
Poor/More security to address anti-social 12

behaviour

03 You said you were [SATISFACTION RESPONSE ] overall with the service provided. Please could you tell us the main reasons for this?
Base: Luas Users

Other mentions 5% or less *Caution: Extremely low base size

o LN
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Overall Satisfaction with Key Travel Attributes

About four in five are satisfied across attributes and satisfaction is relatively stable in comparison

to last year. Reliability satisfaction has improved and satisfaction with crowding declined.

Very satisfied

Satisfaction with...

Reliability Cleanliness Comfort Crowding Availability of seats

7o %

% % 3

— - _

g0/ -80% | 87% - 77% - 80%
. I 41
Fairly satisfied 37 38 40
41
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 10 - 12 ) _ 13 ] 1n -

Fairly dissatisfied 8 8 9 7 7

Very dissatisfied [ 4 ] — S— x . S . S—
Very+ Fairly Satisfied 2024 %: 78 (+2) 80(-1) 87(=) 77(-2) 80(-1)
Very+ Fairly Satisfied 2023 %: 76 81 87 79 81
Very+ Fairly Satisfied 2022 %: 77 81 89 80 83

()+/-vs. 2023

0.8A How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the reliability of the bus/train/tram arriving on time?

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with cleanliness

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with comfort of the vehicle

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the level of crowding inside
0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the availability of seats
Base: All Public Transport users-6,139
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Satisfaction with Key Travel Attributes by Bus Modes
Satisfaction is generally strong across attributes and operators. TFl Local Link best rated, while the
lowest score is registered with the reliability of Bus Eireann service.

Go Ahead KILKENNY -
D “susks. [Qien

: i local link
gus Eneann @YDublinBus b yiin  Kildare
1,619 913 622 220 200 407
% % % % % %
Reliability 62 75 72 82 90 94
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Cleanliness 79 77 78 90 99 97
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Comfort 87 86 88 95 99 98
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Crowding 81 80 79 92 86 9
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Availability of seats 85 80 85 92 94 94

(very+ fairly satisfied)

0.8A How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the reliability of the bus/train/tram arriving on time?

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with cleanliness

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with comfort of the vehicle

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the level of crowding inside
0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the availability of seats
Base: Bus Users

o LN
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Satisfaction with Key Travel Attributes by Bus Modes: Differences Vs 2023
All bus operators, (exception Bus Eireann) registered improvements in reliability in comparison to
last year. Bus Eireann also registered declines with crowding and availability of seats.

Reliability

(very+ fairly satisfied)

Cleanliness

(very+ fairly satisfied)

Comfort

(very+ fairly satisfied)

Crowding

(very+ fairly satisfied)

Availability of seats

(very+ fairly satisfied)

Bus Eireann @D”b"“B“s Dublin Kildare

Go Aheado KILKENNY PR

BUSES W local link

1,619 913 622 220 200 407
% %o %o % % %
-7 +9 +9 +8 +1 +8
-1 +5 = -4 = -2
-2 +6 +3 +1 = +1
-5 +2 = = -12 +10
-5 +1 = +1 -5 +9

0.8A How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the reliability of the bus/train/tram arriving on time?

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with cleanliness

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with comfort of the vehicle

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the level of crowding inside
0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the availability of seats
Base: Bus Users

17
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Satisfaction with Key Travel Attributes by Rail Modes
DART rated less well in all aspects in comparison to Irish Rail.

L = —
&R @ p DART

940 602
% %
Reliability 94 82
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Cleanliness 84 67
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Comfort 90 77
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Crowding 76 69
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Availability of seats 79 69

(very+ fairly satisfied)

0.8A How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the reliability of the bus/train/tram arriving on time?

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with cleanliness

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with comfort of the vehicle

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the level of crowding inside
0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the availability of seats
Base: Rail Users

o LN
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Satisfaction with Key Travel Attributes by Rail Modes: Differences Vs 2023
DART registered improvements in reliability but has declined with cleanliness and availability of
seats. Small improvements for Irish Rail across travel attributes.

Oy lriafr=m @) DART

940 602
% %
Reliability +2 +5
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Cleanliness +1 _3
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Comfort +1 -1
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Crowding +4 -1
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Availability of seats +4 -4

(very+ fairly satisfied)

0.8A How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the reliability of the bus/train/tram arriving on time?

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with cleanliness

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with comfort of the vehicle

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the level of crowding inside
0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the availability of seats
Base: Rail Users

o LN

19



Satisfaction with Key Travel Attributes by Luas
Strong satisfaction with the reliability of Luas while only half of users in satisfied with crowding and

availability of seats.

LURS

616
%
Reliability 90
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Cleanliness 77
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Comfort 80
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Crowding 51
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Availability of seats 51

(very+ fairly satisfied)

0.8A How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the reliability of the bus/train/tram arriving on time?

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with cleanliness

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with comfort of the vehicle

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the level of crowding inside
0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the availability of seats
Base: Luas Users

20
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Satisfaction with Key Travel Attributes by Luas: Differences Vs 2023
Declines in satisfaction with crowding and availability of seats since last year.

LURS

616
%
Reliability +1
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Cleanliness -2
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Comfort _4
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Crowding 12
(very+ fairly satisfied)
Availability of seats 12

(very+ fairly satisfied)

0.8A How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the reliability of the bus/train/tram arriving on time?

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with cleanliness

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with comfort of the vehicle

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the level of crowding inside
0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the availability of seats
Base: Luas Users

o LN
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Reliability: All Operators

Almost 8 in 10 are satisfied with the reliability of the service. Significant improvements for several
operators. Decline for Bus Eireann.

Bus Operators Rail
@ o0 -
TOTAL bus ExSonn @ DubinBus Sedhead® BUSES, Wl tocalline > lmedfem  @pparT  LURS
Dublin Kildare
6,139 1,619 913 622 220 200 407 940 602 616
% % % % % % % % % %
4 ' 37 H
Very satisfied 48
67
2 51
40
37 45 64
Fairly satisfied 14 34
" 34
10 16 13 52 27
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 8 12 n 9
Not very satisfied 9 8 5 6
Not at all satisfiod 7w HEl = == a 4 4 BN R
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2024 %: 78 (+2) 62(-7) 75 (+9) 72 (+9) 82 (+8) 90 (+1) 94 (+8) 94 (+2) 82 (+5) 90 (+1)
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2023 %: 76 69 66 63 74 89 86 92 77 89
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2022 %: 77 75 7 49 53 97 96 91 81 92
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2021 %: n/a 82 75 64 n/a 95 n/a 94 93 91

()+/-vs. 2023

0.8A How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the reliability of the bus/train/tram arriving on time?
Base: All Public Transport users

o LN
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Cleanliness: All Operators

Satisfaction with cleanliness across operators is generally high with around 8 in 10 users satisfied.
The lowest satisfaction is registered for DART.

Bus Operators Rail
@i caIw i
TOTAL sus Engonn @ PubinBus SoAnesd @ KaosEs. W tocalink O>EmRE=m  @pparT  LURS
Dublin Kildare
6,139 1,619 913 622 220 200 407 940 602 616
% %% %% % % %% %% % % %%
Very satisfied Y H 0
41 >z * 42
Fairly satisfied 38 40
59 32
24 21
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied =~ 12 13 15 12 17 - 15
Not very satisfied | 6 6 5 7 2 ) - 5 10 6
Not at all satisfied " E— " E— I S I S — — ) z —_— " E— " E—
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2024 %: 80 (-1) 79(-1) 77 (+5) 78 (=) 90 (-4) 99 (=) 97(-2) 84 (+1) 67(-3) 77(-2)
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2023 %: 81 80 72 78 94 99 99 83 70 79
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2022 %: 81 83 76 84 88 100 99 78 68 85

()+/-vs. 2023

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with cleanliness?
Base: All Public Transport users

o LN
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Comfort: Buses
Satisfaction with comfort is very high and relatively consistent across operators. Comfort on Dublin
Bus remains marginally lower in comparison to the other operators but improved since last year.

Bus Operators GoAhead Private Bus operators
. . . KILKENNY PHCIW
Bus Eireann @ Dublin Bus Dublin Kildare BUSES WUl local link
2019 2021 2022 2023 2024 2019 2021 2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024 2021 2022 2023 2024 2022 2023 2024
1,937 800 1632 1,614 1,619 932 398 912 934 913 603 606 622 210 205 220 102 200 300 200 387 413 407
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
. . H 42 H
Very satisfied 49 |l 46 H H H H H H 48 H
° 76 @ 75 778 79 @ 79
o 63 52
» 49 29 47 61 43 OO 70
Fairly satisfied &1 39 40 46 61
28
2 24
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 5 8 7 7 9 10 10 g L3 9 9 7 8 24 21 18 19
Not very satisfied k] kd 4 a - ~ ~
Not at all satisfied _3_ 2 _3_ _3_ _3_ [ ] _1'1'_ _3_ _1'1'_ [ ] g [T ] _lT_ _?,_ ? Jh ) 7 ? 1 7 _L ?
Very +fairly satisfied % 91 90 89 89 87(-2) 856 85 87 80 86(+6) 93 85 88(+3) 91 94 95(+1) 98 100 99 99(=) 98 97 98(+1)

()+/-vs. 2023

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with comfort of the vehicle?
Base: All Bus Users

o LN
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Comfort: Rail Modes
Strong satisfaction with comfort for Irish Rail. Lower satisfaction with comfort on DART.

()+/-vs. 2023

Rail
O g fireaee 4\) DART
2019 2021 2022 2023 2024 2019 2021 2022 2023 2024
692 401 902 906 940 404 200 612 605 602
% % % % % % % % % %
24
45 3
Very satisfied 57
56
63 41 38
. . g 44
Fairly satisfied 29 38 34 o
39
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 15 16 15
Not very satisfied 7 7 7 7 6 5
Not at all satisfied § == =J= oz SAT e DA DA e
| Very +Fairly Satisfied %: 87 96 90 89 90(+1) 89 91 80 78 77(-1)|

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with comfort of the vehicle?
Base: All Rail users

o LN
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Comfort: Luas

8 in 10 users are satisfied with the comfort of Luas vehicles which has declined in comparison to last
year.

Tram

LURS

2019 2021 2022 2023 2024
545 210 611 605 616
% % % % %

27

Very satisfied

59 57 45

50
Fairly satisfied 38
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 10 13
Not very satisfied 6 13 9
Not at all satisfied —#4— 5 e CHL

| Very +Fairly Satisfied %: 89 86 88 84 80(-4)|

()+/-vs. 2023

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with comfort of the vehicle?
Base: All Luas users

o LN
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Crowding: All Operators

TFl Local Link scores best on crowing. Only half of Luas users are satisfied with crowding whichis a

decline in comparison to last year.

Bus Operators Rail
b @fs -
TOTAL Bus Ereann @Dublin Bus @A”;g?g @ KIBL—'.K’ES:;'Y TFI ru%ﬁaﬁjﬁk *»:zl;wagilﬁreann ¢ » DART l_U As
Dublin Kildare
6,139 1,619 913 622 220 200 407 940 602 616
% % % % % % % % % %
27
Very satisfied 37 40 37
37
52 32
41 48
Fairly satisfied it 48 36 27
32 30 15
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied =~ 19 12 n 13 . L ; 15
Not very satisfied 7 5 6 7 7
Not at all satisfied = CE s e R 3 ! — 2 I 5 |
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2024 %: 77(-2) 81(-5) 80(+2) 79(=) 92(=) 86(-12) 92(+10) 76 (+4) 69 (-1) 51(-12)
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2023 %: 79 86 78 79 92 98 82 72 70 63
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2022 %: 80 87 77 82 82 100 93 75 80 62
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2021 %: n/a 90 83 88 n/a 100 n/a 89 91 67

()+/-vs. 2023

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the level of crowding inside

Base: All Public Transport users

27
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Crowding: Luas in focus
Satisfaction with crowding on Luas is significantly lower on weekdays in comparison to weekends
but satisfaction declined on both.

Week Day
LU g S Weekday Weekend
616 510 106
% % %
Very satisfied “ =
Fairly satisfied 37 38
40
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 27 29
18
Not very satisfied 15 15 e
Not at all satisfied [N 45|
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2024 %: 51(-12) 49 (-12) 65 (-14)
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2023 %: 63 61 79
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2022 %: 62 60 79

()+/-vs. 2023

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the level of crowding inside
Base: All Luas users

o LN
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Availability of Seats: All Operators
8 in 10 users satisfied with most operators. Lowest scores registered for DART and Luas.

Bus Operators Rail
@fs -
TOTAL sus ESony @ PublnBus Sodhed® CEUSES. W tocaiin ®imefem  pparr  LURS
Dublin Kildare
6,139 1,619 913 622 220 200 407 940 602 616
% % % % % % % % %
. 40 37
Very satisfied 45 45

67 36

40 47 B *
Fairly satisfied 40 " o 26

25 29 1
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied =~ 1 e 13 7 n ; 18

Not very satisfied 7 6 ' 2 J 5 5 mes Dves BN
Not at all satisfied " — e —— ! !
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2024 %: 80(-1) 85 (-5) 80 (+1) 85(=) 92 (+1) 94 (-5) 94 (+9) 79 (+4) 69(-4) 51(-12)

Very + Fairly Satisfied 2023 %: 81 90 79 85 91 99 85 75 73 63
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2022 %: 83 89 81 86 84 100 93 78 80 61
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2021 %: n/a 94 90 94 n/a 98 n/a 89 93 75

()+/-vs. 2023 Note: Local Link added in 2022, sample structure changed for Go Ahead in 2022

0.6 Thinking about the train/bus/tram you normally travel on, how satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the availability of seats?
Base: All Public Transport users

o LN
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Feeling Safe

Feeling safe is high with almost all users feeling safe and about 2 in 3 of them feeling very safe
across all the stages of their journey.

()+/-vs. 2023

Note: Question not asked in 2021

Travelling

Very safe

to/from

stop

At

stop

On-board

% % 7o
I I

Fairly safe 29 29 27
Slightly unsafe 5 5 §
Very unsafe ' |
Fairly + Very Safe 2024 %: 94 (-1) 94 (=) 94(-2)
Fairly + Very Safe 2023 %: 95 94 96
Fairly + Very Safe 2022 %: 95 94 95

0.7 Thinking about the bus/train/tram you usually use how safe do you feel in the following situations?
a) Walking to and from the transport stop; b) While waiting at the transport stop; ¢) While on board the transport

30

Base: All Public Transport users-6,139

o LN



Safety Walking To and From the Stop: All Operators

Lower incidence of feeling ‘very safe’ walking to and from Luas and Go-Ahead Dublin bus stops.

Bus Operators Rail
TOTAL Bus Ereann @ puvinBus SoAhead @ KIBLEES':;. T W %%ﬁaﬁﬁﬁk O mesfeeam @y pagt LURS
Dublin Kildare
6,139 1,619 913 622 220 200 407 940 602 616
% % % % % % % % % %
Very safe I I
45 33
32
Fairly safe 29 31
y " 2 - 25
Slightly unsafe 5 6 13 7
Very unsafe 3 J 1 6 —§— 8 (- 4 4 ——
Fairly + Very Safe 2024 %: 95(=) 94(-2) 93(-2) 97 (=) 94 (-5) 98(-2) 98(=) 95(-2) 95 (+3) 91(=)
Fairly + Very Safe 2023 %: 95 96 95 97 99 100 98 97 92 91
Fairly + Very Safe 2022 %: 95 95 95 95 92 100 99 97 92 92

()+/-vs. 2023
. . : 0.7 Thinking about the bus/train/tram you usually use how safe do you feel in the following situations?
Note: Question not asked in 2021 a) Walking to and from the transport stop

Base: All Public Transport users

o LN
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Safety at the Stop: All Operators
Incidence of feeling ‘very safe’ is at the lowest for Go-Ahead Dublin and Luas.

TOTAL

6,139
%

Very safe

Fairly safe 29

Bus Operators Rail
) @0 -
sus Engann @ PublinBus SoAhead B KILKENNY (@ tocallink > Ezzefe=m @ppart LIRS
Dublin Kildare
1,619 913 622 220 200 407 940 602 616
% % % % % % % % %
46
75 78
47 37
30 = 30
19
21 17 17

Slightly unsafe
%/eri/l unsafe — 1 § 1 § i 0 3 f 1?
Fairly + Very Safe 2024 %: 94 (=) 93 (-3) 92 (=) 93(-1) 94 (-4) 99 (-1) 98 (=) 97(-1) 96 (+2) 89(-1)
Fairly + Very Safe 2023 %: 94 96 92 94 98 100 98 98 94 90
Fairly + Very Safe 2022 %: 94 95 92 94 92 100 98 99 93 90

()+/-vs. 2023
Note: Question not asked in 2021

0.7 Thinking about the bus/train/tram you usually use how safe do you feel in the following situations?
b) While waiting at the transport stop
Base: All Public Transport users

o LN
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Safety on Board: All Operators

Incidence of feeling ‘very safe’ is significantly lower on Go-Ahead Dublin and Luas with only half

feeling very safe.
Bus Operators Rail
TOTAL sue rSony @ DublinBus GoAhead & KEgSEe loealin OplmssErem qyparr  LURS
Dublin Kildare
6,139 1,619 913 622 220 200 407 940 602 616
% % % % % % % % % %
49
Very safe Bl 70
78
38
43
. 31
Fairly safe 27 25 31
18 21 15
: 13 1
Slightly unsafe 7
Very unsafe ? 8 ? 8 0 0 0 6 1 r
Fairly + Very Safe 2024 %: 94 (-2) 95 (-2) 93(-2) 95 (+3) 99 (-1) 99 (-1) 99 (-1) 97(-1) 92(=) 87(=)
Fairly + Very Safe 2023 %: 96 97 95 92 100 100 100 98 92 87
Fairly + Very Safe 2022 %: 95 97 94 95 94 100 100 96 92 87

()+/-vs. 2023
Note: Question not asked in 2021

0.7 Thinking about the bus/train/tram you usually use how safe do you feel in the following situations?
c)While on board the transport
Base: All Public Transport users

o LN
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Safety Walking To and From the Stop by Gender

While overall feelings of safety are high, fewer women feel very safe compared to men when walking

to/from the stops.

OnBus... On Train... On Tram...
Male Female Male Female Male Female
1,826 2,155 715 827 209 407
9 % % % %
Very safe I I
36
34 26
Fairly safe 26 - 26
Slightly unsafe 9
ery unsafe ] — & (] —§ 8 -
Fairly + Very Safe 2024 %: 97(-1) 93(-2) 98(=) 93 (=) 95 (+3) 89(-1)
Fairly + Very Safe 2023 %: 98 95 98 93 92 90
Fairly + Very Safe 2022 %: 98 94 98 93 95 90

()+/-vs. 2023
Note: Question not asked in 2021

0.7 Thinking about the bus/train/tram you usually use how safe do you feel in the following situations?
a)Walking to and from the transport stop
Base: All Public Transport users

o LN
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Safety at the Stop by Gender

Feeling very safe is lower for women especially on tram.

OnBus... On Train... On Tram...
Male Female Male Female Male Female
1,826 2,155 715 827 209 407
% % % % % %
47
57
Very safe 70
40
35 31
Fairly safe 26 7 27
Slightly unsafe 7 8 n
Very unsafe 6 —t— 8 S 0 ———
Fairly + Very Safe 2024 %: 96 (-1) 92(-1) 98 (=) 95 (=) 92 (=) 87(-3)
Fairly + Very Safe 2023 %: 97 93 98 95 92 0
Fairly + Very Safe 2022 %: 98 93 a9 95 92 88

()+/-vs. 2023
Note: Question not asked in 2021

0.7 Thinking about the bus/train/tram you usually use how safe do you feel in the following situations?

35

b) While waiting at the transport stop
Base: All Public Transport users

o LN



Safety on Board by Gender

Women tend to feel less safe on board and this is especially the case on tram.

OnBus... On Train... On Tram...
Male Female Male Female Male Female
1,826 2,155 715 827 209 407
% % % %
43
Very safe o7
42
31
Fairly safe =
Slightl f 7 12
ightly unsafe 8
Verv unsafe fi -5 ] —?— —1— ==
Fairly + Very Safe 2024 %: 96 (-2) 94 (-1) 97(-1) 93 (=) 91(-1) 85 (-5)
Fairly + Very Safe 2023 %: 98 95 98 93 92 90
Fairly + Very Safe 2022 %: 98 94 98 93 95 90

()+/-vs. 2023

Note: Question not asked in 2021

0.7 Thinking about the bus/train/tram you usually use how safe do you feel in the following situations?
c) While on board the transport
Base: All Public Transport users

o LN
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Value for Money (VFM)

9in 10 are satisfied with value for money which is an increase in comparison to last year.

Satisfaction with VFM
2024

5,051
%

Very satisfied

Fairly satisfied 36
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
Fairly dissatisfied 6
Verv dissatisfied 3
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2024 %:  90(+3)

Very + Fairly Satisfied 2023 %: 87

Very + Fairly Satisfied 2022 %: 87

Very + Fairly Satisfied 2021 %: 78

() / 2023 0.1 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with [ TRANSPORT PROVIDER] services in terms of value for money?
+/=Vs. Base: All public transport users ex those with free travel pass N=5,051

37
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Value for Money (VFM) by Ticket Type:

Those with annual tickets are the most likely to be ‘very’ satisfied while those with monthly tickets
are the least likely to be ‘very’ satisfied.

Ticket type
TOTAL Cash single / OnJi::tii:ngm TFlLeap Weekly Monthly Annual ticket Online/A
return ticket ticket Card ticket ticket PP
5,051 934 285 3,552 52* 36* 21* 123
% % % % % % % %
- 49 - '
Very satisfied B
67
61
36 48
Fairly satisfied 36 3 36 34
24
Neither satisfieﬁ ntor dissa’;isgeg 6 9 8 6 10 % 4 10
Not af all satisfiad ——— 3 8 : — a ==
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2024 %: 90 (+3) 87(+1) 85 (+3) 92 (+4) 90 (+6) 89 (+17) 91(+9) 86 (-3)
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2023 %: 87 86 82 88 84 72 82 89
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2022 %: 87 86 78 88 72 73 83 82
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2021 %: 78 77 90 79 76 70 91 n/a

()+/-vs. 2023
Note: Online/App and Student ticket
answer options added in 2022

0.1 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with[TRANSPORT PROVIDER] services in terms of value for money?

38

Base: All public transport users ex those with free travel pass N=5,051
*Caution: Extremely low base size

o LN



Value for Money (VFM) by Mode

Satisfaction with VFM is high across all the operators and peaks among Luas, Dublin Bus and DART
users.

Bus Operators Rail
@ i (ool G\ rnre ireann
TOTAL Bus E,m;:ann @Dublin Bus G°A’?§§N%’ @ KI%S‘ Y TFI Ioihaﬁni f} ::sh ﬂg,E ea

Intercity Commuter ¢?DART LURAS

523
%o

Dublin Kildare
5,051 1, 273 541 176 115

302 370 404
% % % % % %
i i 48 H
Very satisfied B !
72
57

Fairly satisfied 36

564
%

31 . 24 20
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 10 10 7
Not very satisfied 6 7 7
Not at all satisfied —t— —— é = = o n — .'{ % 3
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2024 %: 90 (+3) 89(+4) 94(+8) 89 (=) 86 (=) 87(-7) 95(+1) 88(+4) 92(+10) 94(+7) 96(+5)
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2023 %: 87 85 86 89 86 94 94 84 82 87 91
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2022 %: 87 86 89 92 77 99 97 85 74 81 89
Very + Fairly Satisfied 2021 %: n/a 83 75 81 n/a 90 n/a 76 n 85
() +/-vs. 2023 '
Note: Local Link added in 2022, s.ample 0.1 How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with[TRANSPORT PROVIDER] services in terms of value for money?
structure changed for Go Ahead in 2022 Base: All public transport users ex those with free travel pass N=5,051 B&A
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Awareness of TFl 90 minute fare:
Almost 8 in 10 public transport users in the Dublin region are aware of the TFl1 90 min fare.

Note: Question added in 2023

Awareness of

TF190 Minute Fare

%

Yes, | have heard

— Age

No
Don't know 5
Yes 2024 %: 79 (+3)
Yes 2023 %: 76

40

Yes, | have heard

25-34yrs 80
so-scyrs | = | 79%

0.12 Have you heard of the TFI 90 minute fare on TFI Leap Card?
Base: All public transport users in Dublin N=2,427

o LN



Awareness Awareness of TF1 90 minute fare:
Among all Public

Transport Users Bus Rail Tram
in Dublin € bubiinBus %’:;‘;?: 5 <PDART LURS
Base: 810 530 523 564
% % % %
Yes 80 82 77 75
No 12 12 19 23
Don't know 8 6 4 2
Ticket Type
Cash single /
return ticket TFlLeap Card
Base: 236 2,155
% %
Yes 51 82
No 3b 14
Don't know 14 4

0.12 Have you heard of the TFI 90 minute fare on TFl Leap Card?
Base: All public transport users in Dublin N= 2,427

o P
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Understanding of TFI 90 minute fare:

Half of public transport users in Dublin have an accurate
understanding how the 90 minute fare works.

Understanding of How TFI 90 Minute Fare Works

You travel for free within a 90 minute _ o
window/free transfers 22 (36%)
Unlimited travel/Multiple transport _ 19 (7%) ANY*
coosvse. | NN 16 (5% 559,
o
You pay one €2 fare on bus/dart/luas for _ % (17%)
journey completed in 90 mins ° (60%)
Cheaper/Reduced/Discounted Fare l 2 (6%)
Understands l 2 (0%)
Other I 1 (2%)

Haven't heard of it/Don't use 3 (3%)

None/Dk 20 (22%)
()=2023

Note: Question added in 2023 0.12a What is your understanding of how the TFI 90 minute fare works?

*Includes: you tavel for free withing 90 minute, unlimited travel and you pay one €2 fare on bus

42

bb

“One payment for 90 mins travel”.

“You can get as much public transport as
you desire within 90 Minutes”.

“Use any public transport for free after you
tap once within 90mins”.

“Taking one mode of transportation and
within 90 of your next bus / train it is free”.

“90 mins can use multiple transport”.

“When you tap on you can use multiple
transport”.

Base: All public transport users in Dublin N=2,427

o LN



Use of Apps
45% reported using TFl Live App and 9% another App with Irish Rail Official the most mentioned.

App Used Other Apps Mentioned

v

Use another app

9

Base: All using an App other than TFI N-588

Irish Rail Official 32%
Online/Google 19%
Maps 16%
Luas Official 7%
Use TFI Live app Bus Eireann website/App 3%
Next Bus 3%
Moovit 3%
TFI Real Time Ireland 2%
Dart/Train 2%
(o) Express way app 2%

54 /O Dublin Bus Official 1%

City mapper 1%

Apple maps 1%
Use an App Transit 1%
(47%) Bus times 1%

Free travel/pass 1%
Other 4%

Don’t use an app

(2023)
Question changed from open to single code in 2024 impacting comparability.

0.5 Which App, if any, do you use to get real time/live/journey planning[TRANSPORT PROVIDER]information from?
Base: All Public Transport users N=6,139
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Use of Apps: All Operators
Usage of TFI Live App peaks among Dublin Bus and Go-Ahead Dublin users.

Bus Operators Rail BUS
TOTAL ! CONNECTS
Bus Eirann @ DublinBus 5 bl'g) A”’”?L?EI‘? Klﬁs\” R Lih O bmedfem o) pART LURS Yes
ublin lHaare
6,139 1,619 913 622 220 200 407 940 602 616 658
% % % % % % % % % %
24 24
TFILive App 46
n 74
| don't use an App 48
Any other app 6 9 6 ﬂ

0.5 Which App, if any, do you use to get real time/live/journey planning[TRANSPORT PROVIDER]information from?
Base: All Public Transport users

o LN
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Accuracy of online and Apps vs. Real time at stop:

Of those who expressed an opinion, 42% find online/app info extremely accurate while 46% find real
time information at the stop extremely accurate.

Accuracy: online and on App Accuracy: Real time at stop
Base: N - 3,944 Base: N -5,184
All expressed an opinion All expressed an opinion
% %

Extremely accurate
Extremely accurate

9-10 9-10
8 38
7-8 41
Not at all accurate Notatall acc“r‘fg “

1-6
Extremely accurate 2024 (%): 42 (+2) Extremely accurate 2024 (%): 46 (+2)
Extremely accurate 2023 (%): 40 Extremely accurate 2023 (%): L4
Extremely accurate 2022 (%): 35 Extremely accurate 2022 (%): 40

05a How accurate or inaccurate do you think the Real Time/Live information online or on your App is? Please use a scale of 1to 10, where Tis not at all accurate and 10 is extremely accurate.
0.5b How accurate or inaccurate do you think the Real Time/Live Information on the sign at the stop is? Please use a scale of 1to 10, where 1is not at all accurate and 10 is extremely accurate.
Base: All Public Transport users who expressed an opinion on accuracy

o LN
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Suggested areas for improvement:
Punctuality and frequency dominate as suggestions especially for Go Ahead Dublin.

Base: All specified areas for improvement - 3,003

Improve punctuality

Improve frequency of buses/luas/train

More trains/buses - late night and weekends/peak times
More security

Improve overcrowding

More routes

Improve cleanliness

More/improved shelters

Improve accuracy of Real Time signs

Cheaper fares

Resume/improve catering service

Fewer cancelled buses/trains

Friendlier/more helpful staff

Improve toilet facilities

More electronic and printed timetables

Communicate delays/cancelled services with customers
Faster service

Improve update app

Other (All 1% or less)

TOTAL

3,003
%

N NN NNNWWHANANPD Ol 39

3

Bus Eireann @ Dublin Bus

869
%
28

N = NN = D0l O WS o ol g NN N g

N
N

430
%

I — Ol 1

N NN N

Bus Operators

GoA
Dublin
171

%

head &)
Kildare
112
%
20
20
13

N N 1T N BN =

NN — N

KILKENNY QIR )\, larnrod Eireann

BUSES Wil locallink V7 IrshRail

155 140 519
% % A
10 6 6
5 29 9
5 29 13
1 1 g9
8 6 15
34 7 3
1 - 7
16 9 1
2 2 1
- 4 6
1 - 18
1 1 -
1 - 1
- - 5
5 3 1
2 - 2
1 3 3
2 4 2
20 17 19

Rail

< DART Lums

306
%
16
15
13

- 2 M 0 N OO —= = DO © N © g

—_
[de]

0.20 Do you have any suggested areas for improvement for[TRANSPORT PROVIDER]? - Specified. Multicode
Base: All specified areas for improvement N= 3,003

46

= Significantly higher |

301

%

o LN



Key Take-outs - 2024

Satisfaction with Travel Attributes

Very +fairly satisfied ratings

Across all the operators, about four in five are satisfied with all travel attributes and satisfaction is relatively stable in comparison to last

year. Satisfactionis at the highest for comfort(87%)and lowest for crowding(77%).

@ Comfort

87% are satisfied across
all the operators

Highest satisfaction
registered for Kilkenny
Buses(99%)and TFI
Local Link (98%)

Lowest satisfaction
registered for DART(77%)
and

Satisfaction has
increased significantly
for Dublin Bus +6ppt to
86%

No significant declines in
satisfactionin
comparison to last year

80% are satisfied across
all the operators

Highest satisfaction
registered for Kilkenny
Buses(99%)and Irish Rail
(84%)

Lowest satisfaction
registered for DART
(67%), Dublin Bus(77%),
Luas(77%)

Satisfaction has
increased significantly
for Dublin Bus +9ppt to
75%

No significant declines in
satisfactionin
comparisonto last year

9 Availability of seat

80% are satisfied across
all the operators

Highest satisfaction
registered for Kilkenny
Buses(94%)and TFI
Local Link (94%)

Lowest satisfaction
registered for Luas(51%)
and DART (69%)

Satisfaction has
increased significantly
for for TFI Local Link
+9ppt to 94%
Satisfaction has declined
significantly for Bus
Eireann -5ppt to 85% and

Luas-12ppt to 51%

47

78% are satisfied across
all the operators

Highest satisfaction
registered for TFI Local
Link (94%) Irish Rail (94 %)
Luas(90%) and Kilkenny
Buses(90%)

Lowest satisfaction
registered for Bus
Eireann (62%)and Go-
Ahead Dublin(72%)

Satisfaction has
increased significantly
for Dublin Bus +9ppt to
75%, Go-Ahead Dublin
+9ppt to 72%, Go-Ahead
Kildare +8ppt to 82%, TFI
Local Link +8ppt to 94%

Satisfaction has declined
significantly for Bus
Eireann-7pptto 62%

77% are satisfied across
all the operators

Highest satisfaction
registered for Go-Ahead
Kildare (92%)and TFI
Local Link(92%)

Lowest satisfaction
registered for Luas(51%)
and DART (69%)

Satisfaction has
increased significantly
for TFI Local Link +10ppt
t092%

Satisfaction has declined
significantly for Luas -
12ppt 60 51%, Kilkenny
Buses -12ppt to 86% and
Bus Eireann -bppt to 81%

o LN
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Key Take-outs - 2024
Value for Money, Safety, Apps, TF1 90 min fare, & Usage Norms

e

Strong satisfaction for value for money
with nine in ten users very or fairly
satisfied which is a furtherincrease in
comparison to last year (+3ppt). This
positive perceptionis consistent across
operators peaking at 96% among Luas
users and to 94% among Dublin Bus and
DART users.

Satisfaction with value for money has
increased significantly for several
operators (Bus Eireann, Dublin Bus, Irish
Rail commuters, DART and Luas).
Kilkenny Buses is the exception where
the VFM rating remains high (87%) but
declined in comparison to last year (-
7ppt).

TFI Leap Card holders are also very
positive about value for money with 92%
of them satisfied, whichis asignificant
increase in comparison to last year
(+4ppt).

TFI1 90min fare (Dublin only)

Awareness of TFI 90 min fare is high with
almost 8in 10 aware which is a further
increase since last year (+3ppt). Awareness
peaks among those under 25 years to 82%.
More than half of public transport usersin
Dublin have an accurate understanding how
the 90-minute fare works.

5=

Transport Apps and Real
time information

45% of public transport users use TFl Live App
and 9% use another app. Usage of TFI Live App
peaks among Dublin Bus and Go-Ahead Dublin
users(respectively 71% and 74%). Real time
information at the stop is rated as more
accurate in comparison to online info and app
(46% real time vs 42% online and app).

Top uses for public transport are:

Work 48% , Leisure/sport 39% and shopping 33%

48

Safety

Feeling safe is high, with almost all users, similar to
2023 feeling very or fairly safe across modes. (94 %)

Safety walking to and from the stop: Across
transport modes the great majority (94%) feel very
or fairly safe. Feeling very safe is lowest for Go-
Ahead Dublin(52%)and Luas(58%)

Safety at the stop: Overall 94% feel very or fairly
safe across modes. Feeling very safe is lower for
Go-Ahead Dublin(46%)and Luas (52%)

Safety on board: Across transport modes 945 feel
very or fairly safe. Feeling very safe is lower for Go-
Ahead Dublin(52%)and Luas (49%)

NTA

Udaras Naisitnta lompair
National Transport Authority

o LN



Key Take-outs - 2024

Suggestions for improvements

(18%), (14%) and
(12%)are the
top three areas suggested for improvement. Top
suggestions forimprovement by Operator are :

« BusEireann: improve punctuality (28%)
* Dublin Bus: improve punctuality (26%)
« Go-Ahead Dublin: Improve punctuality (29%)

« Go-AheadKildare: Improve punctuality(20%)and
improve frequency (20%)

« TFlLocalLink: improve frequency(29%)and
more vehicles outside peak hours(29%)

« Irish Rail: Fewer cancelled trains(18%)
« DART: Improve punctuality (16%)
« Luas: Improve security(32%)

49



	Slide 1: TFI CUSTOMER Satisfaction 2024
	Slide 2: Research Objectives & Methodology
	Slide 3: Profile of Sample
	Slide 4: Profile of Sample Strong sample of regular users across modes. 
	Slide 5: Overall Sentiment Towards Public Transport Eight in ten are satisfied. Satisfaction is stable in comparison to last year but passengers more likely to recommend.   Minor decline in perceiving the service as better now than what it was.
	Slide 6: Sentiment Towards Operators Satisfaction is strongest for Kilkenny Buses, Local Link and Irish Rail.
	Slide 7: Sentiment Towards Operators:  Difference Vs 2023 More improvements than disimprovements. More positive feedback for Go-Ahead Kildare while declines are registered for Bus Éireann.
	Slide 8: Satisfaction with Bus Modes Over Time Lowest scores registered for Dublin Bus and Bus Éireann. Decline in satisfaction for Dublin Bus while GoAhead improved especially in Dublin. 
	Slide 9: Satisfaction with Irish Rail and Irish Rail DART 9 in 10 satisfied with Irish Rail and 8 in 10 with DART. Satisfaction declined for DART in comparison to last year.  
	Slide 10: Satisfaction with Luas Almost 9 in 10 are satisfied with Luas and this result is relatively stable,  year over year.
	Slide 11: Key Reasons for Satisfaction and Dissatisfaction with TFI Buses  Excellent service and reliability top satisfaction drivers. 
	Slide 12: Key Reasons for Satisfaction and Dissatisfaction with Other Buses  Excellent service and reliability top satisfaction drivers. 
	Slide 13: Key Reasons for Satisfaction and Dissatisfaction with Rail Modes  Punctuality and reliability top reasons for satisfaction. 
	Slide 14: Key reasons for Satisfaction and Dissatisfaction with Luas  Punctuality and reliability are the top reasons for satisfaction for Luas. The small number that are  unsatisfied with the service, mentioned overcrowding as key reason for dissatisfact
	Slide 15: Overall Satisfaction with Key Travel Attributes About four in five are satisfied across attributes and satisfaction is relatively stable in comparison to last year. Reliability satisfaction has improved and  satisfaction with crowding declined. 
	Slide 16: Satisfaction with Key Travel Attributes by Bus Modes Satisfaction is generally strong across attributes and operators. TFI Local Link best rated, while the lowest score is registered with the reliability of Bus Éireann service.
	Slide 17: Satisfaction with Key Travel Attributes by Bus Modes: Differences Vs 2023 All bus operators, (exception Bus Éireann)  registered improvements in reliability in comparison to last year. Bus Éireann also registered declines with crowding and avail
	Slide 18: Satisfaction with Key Travel Attributes by Rail Modes DART rated less well in all aspects in comparison to Irish Rail.
	Slide 19: Satisfaction with Key Travel Attributes by Rail Modes: Differences Vs 2023 DART registered improvements in reliability but has declined with cleanliness and availability of seats. Small improvements for Irish Rail across  travel attributes.
	Slide 20: Satisfaction with Key Travel Attributes by Luas  Strong satisfaction with the reliability of Luas while only half of users in satisfied with crowding and availability of seats. 
	Slide 21: Satisfaction with Key Travel Attributes by Luas: Differences Vs 2023 Declines in satisfaction with crowding and availability of seats since last year. 
	Slide 22: Reliability: All Operators Almost 8 in 10 are satisfied with the reliability of the service. Significant improvements for several operators. Decline for Bus Éireann.
	Slide 23: Cleanliness: All Operators  Satisfaction with cleanliness across operators is generally high with around 8 in 10 users satisfied. The lowest satisfaction is registered for DART.
	Slide 24: Comfort: Buses  Satisfaction with comfort is very high and relatively consistent across operators. Comfort on Dublin Bus remains marginally lower in comparison to the other operators but improved since last year.
	Slide 25: Comfort: Rail Modes Strong satisfaction with comfort for Irish Rail. Lower satisfaction with comfort on DART.
	Slide 26: Comfort: Luas 8 in 10 users are satisfied with the comfort of Luas vehicles which has declined in comparison to last year.
	Slide 27: Crowding: All Operators TFI Local Link scores best on crowing. Only half of Luas users are satisfied with crowding which is a decline in comparison to last year. 
	Slide 28: Crowding: Luas in focus Satisfaction with crowding on Luas is significantly lower on weekdays in comparison to weekends but satisfaction declined on both.  
	Slide 29: Availability of Seats: All Operators 8 in 10 users satisfied with most operators. Lowest scores registered for DART and Luas.  
	Slide 30: Feeling Safe Feeling safe is high with almost all users feeling safe and about 2 in 3 of them feeling very safe across all the stages of their journey.
	Slide 31: Safety Walking To and From the Stop: All Operators Lower incidence of feeling ‘very safe’ walking to and from Luas and Go-Ahead Dublin bus stops. 
	Slide 32: Safety at the Stop: All Operators Incidence of feeling ‘very safe’ is at the lowest for Go-Ahead Dublin and Luas. 
	Slide 33: Safety on Board: All Operators Incidence of feeling ‘very safe’ is significantly lower on Go-Ahead Dublin and Luas with only half feeling very safe. 
	Slide 34: Safety Walking To and From the Stop by Gender While overall feelings of safety are high, fewer women feel very safe compared to men when walking to/from the stops. 
	Slide 35: Safety at the Stop by Gender  Feeling very safe is lower for women especially on tram.
	Slide 36: Safety on Board by Gender Women tend to feel less safe on board and this is especially the case on tram. 
	Slide 37: Value for Money (VFM)  9 in 10 are satisfied with value for money which is an increase in comparison to last year.
	Slide 38: Value for Money (VFM) by Ticket Type:  Those with annual tickets are the most likely to be ‘very’ satisfied while those with monthly tickets are the least likely to be ‘very’ satisfied.
	Slide 39: Value for Money (VFM) by Mode Satisfaction with VFM is high across all the operators and peaks among Luas, Dublin Bus and DART users.
	Slide 40: Awareness of TFI 90 minute fare:  Almost 8 in 10 public transport users in the Dublin region are aware of the TFI 90 min fare.  
	Slide 41: Awareness of TFI 90 minute fare:  
	Slide 42: Understanding of TFI 90 minute fare:  Half of public transport users in Dublin have an accurate understanding how the 90 minute fare works. 
	Slide 43: Use of Apps 45% reported using TFI Live App and 9% another App with Irish Rail Official the most mentioned.
	Slide 44: Use of Apps: All Operators  Usage of TFI Live App peaks among Dublin Bus and Go-Ahead Dublin users.
	Slide 45: Accuracy of online and Apps vs. Real time at stop:  Of those who expressed an opinion, 42% find online/app info extremely accurate while 46% find real time information at the stop extremely accurate.
	Slide 46: Suggested areas for improvement:  Punctuality and frequency dominate as suggestions especially for Go Ahead Dublin. 
	Slide 47: Key Take-outs – 2024 Satisfaction with Travel Attributes
	Slide 48: Key Take-outs – 2024 Value for Money, Safety, Apps, TFI 90 min fare, & Usage Norms
	Slide 49: Key Take-outs – 2024 Suggestions for improvements 

